GASB Statement 103 - Financial Reporting Model Improvements is effective for
reporting periods beginning after June 15, 2025. The objective of this statement is to
improve the financial reporting model to enhance decision making by the organization
and assessing a government’s accountability.

Management has not completed its review of the requirements of these standards and
their applicability.

Note 2 -   Prior Period Adjustment

The previously issued financial statements as of and for the year ended June 30, 2023,
were restated due to a correction of an error in the calculation of capital work in
progress. The error affected capital assets, net investment in capital assets and capital
appropriation. The error had no effect on net position as of June 30, 2022.

BUNKER HILL COMMUNITY COLLEGE
(an agency of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts)

Notes to the Financial Statements - Continued

 For the Years Ended June 30, 2024 and 2023

- 41 -

Note 2 -   Prior Period Adjustment – Continued

The following statements were impacted by the restatement:

Statements of Financial Position as of June 30, 2023:

Previously
Reported Adjustment Restated

Capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation 105,210,607   (7,419,290)   97,791,317
Net investment in capital assets 91,930,254   (7,419,290)   84,510,964

Statements of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Position for the year ended June 30, 2023:

Previously
Reported Adjustment Restated

Capital appropriations 33,889,712   (7,419,290)   26,470,422
Net position 111,508,595   (7,419,290)   104,089,305

Statements of Cash Flows as of June 30, 2023:
Previously

Non-Cash Transactions: Reported Adjustment Restated
Capital Assets acquired through state appropriations 33,889,712   (7,419,290)   26,470,422

Note 3 -   Cash and Investments

Overall Deposits and Investments Descriptions
Deposits and investments consist of the following at June 30, 2024 and 2023:

Investment type 2024 2023
Cash in bank 5,300,262$   4,358,885$
Proprietary money market funds - restricted 14,243,902   47,002

Total Deposits - College 19,544,164   4,405,887

Cash in bank - fiduciary funds 928,360   2,722,594

Total Deposits - Fiduciary 928,360   2,722,594

Money market funds 3,715,947   8,048,825
Corporate bonds 15,670,778   14,534,897